

63299-0

63299-0

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV. #1
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2009 OCT 12 PM 4:59

No. 63299-0-I

**DIVISION I OF THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

ELSA ROBB, personal representative of the
ESTATE OF MICHAEL W. ROBB,

Appellee,

vs.

CITY OF SEATTLE, a municipal corporation;
OFFICER KEVIN MCDANIEL; OFFICER PONHA LIM,

Appellants,

and

UNKNOWN JOHN DOES,

Appellees.

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS CITY OF SEATTLE, OFFICER KEVIN
MCDANIEL AND OFFICER PONHA LIM**

THOMAS A. CARR
Seattle City Attorney

SUZANNE K. PIERCE, WSBA #22733
Assistant City Attorneys
Attorneys for Appellants

Seattle City Attorney's Office
600 Fourth Avenue, 4th Floor
PO Box 94769
Seattle, Washington 98124-4769
(206) 684-8200

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page(s)

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....2

III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR2

 1. Where none of the exceptions to the public duty doctrine is present, did the City have an actionable duty of care to Robb? (Assignments of Error 1, 2)2

 2. Does §302B of the Restatement (Second) of Torts impose an actionable duty of care on the City despite the immunity conferred by the public duty doctrine? (Assignments of Error 1, 2).....2

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

 A. Statement of Relevant Facts2

 B. Procedural History4

V. ARGUMENT.....6

 A. This negligence action against the City and its police officers is barred by the public duty doctrine because none of the four exceptions to the doctrine is present.7

Legislative intent exception.....9

Failure to enforce exception10

Rescue exception.....11

Special relationship exception.....11

 B. Section 302B of the Restatement (Second) of Torts does not itself create a duty and it cannot be applied to the City because the City owes no predicate duty.16

VI. CONCLUSION.....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Arborwood Idaho, L.L.C. v. City of Kennewick</i> , 151 Wn.2d 359, 89 P.3d 217 (2004).....	20
<i>Atherton Condo. Apartment-Owners Ass'n. Bd. of Directors v. Blume Dev. Co.</i> , 115 Wn.2d 506, 799 P.2d 250 (1990).....	10
<i>Babcock v. Mason Cy. Fire Dist. No. 6</i> , 144 Wn.2d 774, 30 P.3d 1261 (2001).....	8, 9
<i>Beal v. City of Seattle</i> , 134 Wn.2d 769, 954 P.2d 237 (1998).....	8
<i>Bishop v. Miche</i> , 137 Wn.2d 518, 973 P.2d 465 (1999).....	13
<i>Borden v. City of Olympia</i> , 113 Wn.App. 359, 53 P.3d 1020 (2002).....	7
<i>Brown v. MacPherson's, Inc.</i> , 86 Wn.2d 293, 545 P.2d 13 (1975).....	11
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	6
<i>Chambers-Castanes v. King County</i> , 100 Wn.2d 275, 669 P.2d 451 (1983).....	11
<i>Day v. State</i> , 1999 UT 46, 980 P.2d 1171 (Utah 1999)	20
<i>Hertog v. City of Seattle</i> , 138 Wn.2d 265, 979 P.2d 400 (1999).....	13
<i>Honcoop v. State</i> , 111 Wn.2d 182, 759 P.2d 1188 (1988).....	10
<i>Hutchins v. 1001 Fourth Ave. Assocs.</i> , 116 Wn.2d 217, 802 P.2d 1360 (1991).....	16

<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 77 Wn.App. 934, 894 P.2d 1366 (1995).....	9, 10
<i>Lybbert v. Grant Cy.</i> , 141 Wn.2d 29, 1 P.3d 1124 (2000).....	6
<i>Niece v. Elmview Group Home</i> , 131 Wn.2d 39, 929 P.2d 420 (1997).....	12, 14
<i>Osborn v. Mason County</i> , 157 Wn.2d 18, 134 P.2d 197 (2006).....	8, 11
<i>Parrilla v. King Cy.</i> , 138 Wn.App. 427, 438 n.6, 157 P.3d 879 (2007).....	18, 20
<i>Poliny v. Soto</i> , 178 Ill. App.3d 203, 533 N.E.2d 15 (1988).....	22, 23
<i>Ravenscroft v. Wn. Water Power Co.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 911, 969 P.2d 75 (1998).....	9
<i>Schooley v. Pinch's Deli Market, Inc.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 468, 951 P.2d 749 (1998).....	7
<i>Sheikh v. Choe</i> , 156 Wn.2d 441, 128 P.3d 574 (2006).....	14, 15
<i>State v. Lesnick</i> , 84 Wn.2d 940, 530 P.2d 243 (1975).....	22
<i>Stiefel v. City of Kent</i> , 132 Wn.App. 523, 132 P.3d 1111 (2006).....	20
<i>Taggart v. State</i> , 118 Wn.2d 195, 822 P.2d 243 (1992).....	8, 12, 13
<i>Taylor v. Stevens County</i> , 111 Wn.2d 159, 759 P.2d 477 (1988).....	7, 12
<i>Terrell C. v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 120 Wn.App. 20, 84 P.3d 899 (2004).....	14
<i>Webb v. University of Utah</i> , 125 P.3d 906 (Utah 2005).....	21, 23
<i>Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989).....	6

MISCELLANEOUS

18 McQuillin, The Law of Municipal Corporations § 53.040.050
(3d ed.1999) 8
Black's Law Dictionary (8th ed. 2004) 19

COURT RULES

CR 56 6

STATUTES

RCW 72.04A.080 12

OTHER

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 315 13, 16
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 319 13
Restatement (Second) of Torts §302 18
Restatement (Second) of Torts §302 comment a (1965) 18
Restatement (Second) of Torts §302B
..... 1, 2, 5, 6, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24
Restatement (Second) of Torts §302B comment e (1965) 17,18
